## D. COMMITTEES OF THE UNIVERSITY

## 7. Establishment of a Sea Term Council at the Massachusetts Maritime Academy

## a. Membership

The President of the Massachusetts Maritime Academy may establish a Sea Term Council whose membership, if so established, shall consist of the following:

- i. the Department Chairs of the departments of Engineering, Marine Transportation and any other department having a training component on the Sea Term;
- ii. a member of the bargaining unit from each of the departments of Engineering and Marine Transportation and from any other department having a training component on the Sea Term;
- iii. the Master, Chief Engineer ander Chief Mate of the Training Ship;
- iv. the Commandant of Cadets; and
- v. three (3) student representatives.

The three (3) student representatives shall be chosen annually in an election conducted under the auspices of the Executive Committee of the Student Government Association. One (1) such representative shall be a member in good standing of the second class, one (1) of the third class and one (1) of the fourth class of cadets at the Academy.

## b. Responsibilities

The Sea Term Council, if so established, shall make recommendations to the President, by way of the Vice President, concerning the following:

- i. the itinerary of the annual Sea Term;
- ii. the training program of the annual Sea Term; and
- iii. the staffing requirements for the annual Sea Term.